

No. 11-1898

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Eighth Circuit

TOM BRADY, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, et al.,

Defendants – Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
No. 0:11-cv-00639-SRN-JJG

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
NEAL D. MOLLEN
ZACHARY D. FASMAN
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD MUST DECIDE WHETHER THE NFLPA RETAINS ITS DUTY TO BARGAIN.....	13
II. THE NLGA DEPRIVED THE DISTRICT COURT OF JURISDICTION TO ENTER AN INJUNCTION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29 AND 32	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 28A	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	15
<i>AT&T Broadband, LLC v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 317 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 90 F.3d 1318 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Toledo, P. & W.R.R.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944).....	26
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	passim
<i>Charles Bonanno Linen, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	2, 19
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	18
<i>Detroit Newspaper Publishers Association v. NLRB</i> , 372 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>Garner v. Teamsters</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	14
<i>ILA v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	15
<i>In re Dist. No. 1-Pacific Coast District, Marine Engineers' Beneficial Association</i> , 723 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. ILA</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982).....	13, 23
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Local No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods.</i> , 311 U.S. 91 (1940).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 552 (1938).....	24
<i>Niagara Hooker Employees Union v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers, Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	2, 4, 19
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, Local 2-286 v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 697 (10th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Talbot v. Robert Matthews Distribution Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Tejidos de Coamo, Inc. v. International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union</i> , 22 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Triangle Construction & Maintenance Corp. v. Our Virgin Islands Labor Union</i> , 425 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>UAW v. La Salle Machine Tool, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 452 (6th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 108.....	25
29 U.S.C. §113(a)(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 113(c)	23
29 U.S.C. § 173(a)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
M. Derber, <i>Employers Associations in the United States in Employers Associations and Industrial Relations: A Comparative Study</i> (J.P. Windmuller & A. Gladstone eds., Oxford 1984).....	1
S. Rep. No. 163, 72 Cong., 1st Sess. 19 (1932).....	24

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(c)(5)
